

09.10.2018

Present: Sh. D. K. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State
Accused Arif Ansari and Sadik produced from JC
Accused Tasleem on bail
Sh. Ankur Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Arif Ansari
Sh. Rishi Chawla, Ld. LAC for the accused Sadik
Sh. Kumar Gaurav, Ld. LAC for the accused Tasleem

PW-1 Mukhtiyar is present for cross-examination. He is cross-examined and discharged.

IO/ASI Jagbir Singh has sent request. He is reported to be on leave.

PW- Dr. Shakub Sahab has also sent request. He is reported to be gone to out station to attend some course.

No other PW is present.

Summons to PW- Dr. M. Nazir Ali received back with the report that he has left the services of JPC Hospital. The residential address of the witness was of Ajam Nagar, Bihar.

Some more time seeks to serve this witness.

As such summons be issued at the fresh and permanent address if available. In case of non-availability of the address, summons be issued to Medical Superintendent, JPC Hospital to depute any other doctor who can identify the handwriting and signature of Dr. M. Nazir for the next date. Copy of the MLC and other medical documents be also annexed with the summons.

Heard on the pending bail application of accused Arif.

After arguing for some time, Id. Counsel prays to withdraw the bail application.

As such the bail application is dismissed as withdrawn.

Put up for remaining PE on 06.12.2018.

(SANJAY BANSAL)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
NE/KKD/Delhi/09.10.2018