

7 SC 150/2016
STATE Vs. ARIF
FIR No. 432 /2016
PS New Usman Pur

04.06.2024

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rishi Chawla, Ld. LAC for the accused Sadik.
Sh. Parveen, Ld. Counsel for the accused Taslim alongwith accused.
Accused Mohd. Arif, Sadik produced from JC.

Today the matter is fixed for recording statement of the accused persons u/s 313 Cr.PC.

Perusal of the record reflects that accused Sadik was granted regular bail vide order dated 27.05.2024, however, till date he has not furnished his bail bond/surety bonds.

Perusal of the record reflects that accused Mohd. Arif was declared PO in the present case vide order dated 08.07.2022, and he was later arrested and produced before this court on 27.04.2024.

Separate charges u/s 174A IPC are framed against accused Mohd. Arif. He had pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Let fresh summons be issued to CW1 process server ASI Gajender no. 762/NE and arresting officer/IO HC Manoj Kumar no. 2152/SE and HC Karambir no. 2851/SE through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **07.08.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/04.06.2024